ORDINANCE NO. 2023-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 5-23 OF THE CLAY COUNTY CODE TO ADD TWO SLOW SPEED/MINIMUM WAKE ZONES ON BLACK CREEK, ONE AT THE C.R. 209/HENLEY ROAD BRIDGE AND ANOTHER AT THE S.R. 23 BRIDGE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Be It Ordained by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County:

Section 1. Section 5-23 of the Clay County Code, Slow speed/minimum wake zones designated, is hereby amended to add subsections (9) and (10) as follows:

(9) Black Creek at C.R. 209/Henley Road Bridge slow speed/minimum wake zone. Black Creek, from one hundred (100) yards upstream to one hundred (100) yards downstream of the C.R. 209/Henley Road Bridge.

(10) Black Creek at S.R. 23 Bridge slow speed/minimum wake zone. Black Creek, from one hundred (100) yards upstream to one hundred (100) yards downstream of the S.R. 23 Bridge.

Section 2. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective as prescribed by Florida law.

ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, this 10th day of October, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:_____

Betsy Condon, Its Chairman

ATTEST:

Tara S. Green Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller Ex Officio Clerk to the Board